Government of Himachal Pradesh Technical Education Department

No: EDN(TE)B(2)3/2018 Dated:Shimla-02, 23. March, 2018

NOTIFICATION

On the recommendations of the H.P. Public Service Commission, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to offer provisional appointment to Shri Rajeev Khanduja S/o Shri Hira Nand Khanduja, House No. 507, Sector 13, Urban Estate, Kurukshetra, Haryana, PIN-136118, as Professor (Mechanical Engineering), on regular basis, in the pay scale of Rs. 37400-67000+Rs. 10,000 GP per month, on the terms and conditions depicted below in the Department of Technical Education Vocational & Industrial Training, Himachal Pradesh with immediate effect in the public interest.

2. The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is further pleased to order the posting of Shri Rajeev Khanduja, Professor (Mechanical Engineering) on his fresh appointment in the institution as shown against his name:-

S.No	Name & Address Shri Rajeev Khanduja S/o Shri Hira Nand Khanduja, House No. 507,			Place of Posting	
1.					Lal Nehru Engineering
	Sector 13, Urban Estate, Kurukshetra, Haryana, PIN-136118		College Sundernagar, District Mandi (H.P.)		

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:-

- i) No travelling allowance will be paid to him for joining the post.
- ii) Original Certificates of academic/technical qualifications, age, character etc. in original at the time of joining will be produced by the candidate.
- iii) The Character Certificate approved from the 1st Class Magistrate or from two Gazetted officers known to him from the last three years before joining the appointment will be produced by the candidate. The candidate should given declaration that he has got only one living spouse.
- iv) If any declaration given or information furnished /supplied by the candidate proves to be false or he is found to have wilfully suppressed any material/information he will be liable for action as per Rules applicable, from time to time.

- --

to

v) The candidate is liable to serve in any part of Himachal Pradesh in the Technical Education Department, wherever the Department has or may have offices/institutions.

-2-

- vi) The services of the candidate will be governed by the rules and regulations enforce from time to time as applicable to other Government servants such as CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 and CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964 as are applicable in the Himachal Pradesh.
- vii) The candidate will remain on probation for a period of 2 years in the first instance form the date of joining. The probation period can be extended by the competent authority for one year by assigning reasons in writing under the provision of the rules.

The above newly appointed incumbent is directed to report for duty at the place of his posting within 15 days positively on the receipt of this appointment letter and submit the joining report to this Department through proper channel, failing which it will be presumed that the incumbent is not interested and offer of appointment shall be deemed to have been cancelled.

By Order

(Sanjay Gupta) Principal Secretary (T.E.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. EDN(TE)B(2)3/2018 Dated: Shimla-02, 23-63-2018Copy for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. The Pr. Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 2. The Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 3. The Director, Technical Education Vocational & Industrial Training, H.P. Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi-175018 with the request that the certificate produced by the above appointee be got verified and information alongwith joining report be sent to the Government.
- 4. The Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission, Shimla-2 w.r.t. his letter No: 3-19/2016-PSC (R-II), dated 03.03.2018.
- 5. The Director-cum-Principal, Jawahar Lal Nehru. Govt. Engineering College Sundernagar, District Mandi (HP).
- Shri Rajeev Khanduja S/o Shri Hira Nand Khanduja, House No. 507, Sector 13, Urban Estate, Kurukshetra, Haryana, PIN-136118 by Registered Post.
- 7. Personal file of concerned officer.
- 8. Guard file.

(Paramjeet Singh)

Under Secretary (TE) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Phone-0177-2622217